COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
Encounter Processing Solution (EPS)
Medicaid Enterprise System (MES)
Companion Guide
For 837 Institutional Health Care Encounter
Transactions
ASC X12N 837
VERSION 005010X223A2

Code
For Home Health (HH) EVV services
(CLM05-1 Facility Type Code = 32 or 34),
this field is required. Value must be ‘'HH
EVV Service Location’. This will be used to
indicate where the HH EVV services were
performed for the MMIS member.
344 2310E –
Servicing
Facility
Location
Address
N3 N301 – Address
Information
For Home Health (HH) EVV services
(CLM05-1 Facility Type Code = 32 or 34),
this field is required. This will be used to
indicate the street address where the HH
EVV services were performed for the MMIS
member.
345 2310E –
Servicing
Facility
Location City,
State, ZIP Code
N4 N401 – City Name For Home Health (HH) EVV services
(CLM05-1 Facility Type Code = 32 or 34),
this field is required.  This will be used to
indicate the City where the HH EVV services
were performed for the MMIS member.
346 2310E –
Servicing
Facility
Location City,
State, ZIP Code
N4 N402 – State Code For Home Health (HH) EVV services
(CLM05-1 Facility Type Code = 32 or 34),
this field is required. This will be used to
indicate the State Code where the HH EVV
services were performed for the MMIS
member.
 21 September 2023
21 September 2023  Page 10
837 Institutional Health Care Encounter
Transactions
ASC X12N 837
VERSION 005010 X223A2
Page Loop Segment Data Element Comments
346 2310E –
Servicing
Facility
Location City,
State, ZIP Code
N4 N403 – Postal
Code
For Home Health (HH) EVV services
(CLM05-1 Facility Type Code = 32 or 34),
this field is required. This will be used to
indicate the ZIP Code where the HH EVV
services were performed for the MMIS
member.
347 2310E –
Servicing
Facility
Location
Secondary
Identifier
REF REF01 – Reference
Identification
Qualifier
For Home Health (HH) EVV services
(CLM05-1 Facility Type Code = 32 or 34),
this field is required. The value for this
element will be ‘LU’.
347 2310E –
Servicing
Facility
Location
Secondary
Identifier
REF REF02 – Reference
Identification
Qualifier
For Home Health (HH) EVV services
(CLM05-1 Facility Type Code = 32 or 34),
this field is required. The value for this
element will be ‘99999’.
     350 2310F –
Referring
Provider Name
NM1 NM101 – Entity
Identifier
Code
Should always be ‘DN’ for Referring
Provider
351 2310F –
Referring
Provider Name
NM1 NM108 –
Identification
Code Qualifier
Use ‘XX’ for NPI
351 2310F –
Referring
Provider Name
NM1 NM109 –
Identification
Code
Note: If the Attending Provider reported
in 2310A is the same as the Referring
provider, do not send this segment.
     354 2320 – Other
Subscriber
Information
SBR  If the patient has Medicare or other
coverage, repeat this loop for each payer
with associated payment amounts.
Additionally, one iteration of this loop must
be used to represent the Medicaid coverage
with the payment amount for any
associated Medicaid expenditures. The EPS
Service Center payer ID value is identified in
Loop 1000A NM109 and must equal Loop
2330B NM109 value for Medicaid
payments.
355 2320- Other
Subscriber
Information
SBR SBR01 - Payer
Responsibility
Sequence Number
Code
Ensure that the MC (Medicaid) value is
always the last payer in sequence
 21 September 2023
21 September 2023  Page 11
837 Institutional Health Care Encounter
Transactions
ASC X12N 837
VERSION 005010 X223A2
Page Loop Segment Data Element Comments
356 2320 – Other
Subscriber
Information
SBR SBR09 – Claim
filling
indicator
Use the following codes as applicable for
this field:
MA to indicate Medicare A as payer
MB to indicate Medicare B as payer
MC to indicate Medicaid as payer (required)
OF to indicate Medicare D as payer
Other values as listed in the 837P TR3 Guide
are acceptable.

Description
For Home Health (HH) services (CLM05-1
Facility Type Code = 32 or 34), this field is
required and is the time the services began
and ended for EVV requirements. Format is
HHMM-HHMM. HH will be 00 – 23 and MM
will be 00 – 59. Example is 1130-1630
(11:30AM – 4:30PM). The time cannot
exceed 24 hours based on the revenue line’s
DOS and must be within 0000 – 2359 for a
single day.
441 2400-Service
Line
NTE-Third
Party
Organization
Notes
NTE02 -
Description
This NTE segment/field is used to indicate if
the service line was paid or denied, and is
required for all service lines.
The format for this NTE02 field is:
PYMS-P (Paid Service Line) or
PYMS-D (Denied Service Line)
Examples are as follows:
NTE*TPO*PYMS-P~
NTE*TPO*PYMS-D~
 443 2400-Service
Line
HCP HCP01-Pricing
Methodology
This element is used for the service line
allowed amount information required for
submission to DMAS. Value is 03 (Priced at
Contractual Percentage)
443 2400-Service
Line
HCP HCP02-Monetary
Amount
This element is used for the service line
allowed amount information required for
submission to DMAS. Value will be the
amount allowed for the service line.
 21 September 2023
21 September 2023  Page 13
837 Institutional Health Care Encounter
Transactions
ASC X12N 837
VERSION 005010 X223A2
Page Loop Segment Data Element Comments
451 2410 – Drug
Identification
LIN LIN03 – National
Drug
Code
An NDC code is required when a drug
related procedure code is billed in the SV2
segment (2400, SV202-2) and the bill type
(2300, CLM05-1) is ‘13’.
Virginia Medicaid will capture only the first
occurrence of the LIN segment for each
revenue line.  If billing for a compound
medication with more than one NDC, then
each applicable NDC must be sent as a
separate revenue line.
471 2420D-
Referring
Provider Name
NM1 NM103-Name
Last
For Home Health (HH) EVV services
(CLM05-1 Facility Type Code = 32 or 34), this
field is required. This field is used to identify
the Last Name of the HH Attendant
delivering the services.
471 2420D-
Referring
Provider Name
NM1 NM104-Name
First
For Home Health (HH) EVV services
(CLM05-1 Facility Type Code = 32 or 34), this
field is required. This field is used to identify
the First Name of the HH Attendant
delivering the services.
474 2420D-
Referring
Provider
Secondary ID
REF REF01-Reference
Identfication
Qualifier
For Home Health (HH) EVV services
(CLM05-1 Facility Type Code = 32 or 34), this
field is required. The value for this element
is G2 (Provider Commercial Number). This
field is used to identify the type of identifier
for the REF02 value associated to the HH
Attendant delivering the services.
474 2420D-
Referring
Provider
Secondary ID
REF REF02-Reference
Identfication
For Home Health (HH) EVV services
(CLM05-1 Facility Type Code = 32 or 34), this
field is required. This field is used to identify
the unique Attendant ID (not SSN or FEIN)
for the HH Attendant delivering the services.
476 2430-Line
Adjudication
Information
SVD SVD01-Other
Payer Primary
Identifier
For EPS encounters, SVD01 must match the
value in NM109 in Loop 2330B. The 4-
character Service Center ID assigned by
Virginia Medicaid will be used. This element
is mandatory.
477 2430-Line
Adjudication
Information
SVD   SVD02-Service
  Line Paid Amount
The amount paid for each service line shall
be reported in this field for associated
payments, including Medicaid (MC) related
payments. This element is mandatory
482 2430 – Service
Line
Adjudication
Information
CAS CAS02-Claim
Adjustment
Reason Code
For EPS encounters, use CAS02 Claim
Adjustment Reason Code (Code Source 139)
to indicate denial of payment reduction
reason for the service line.
 21 September 2023
21 September 2023  Page 14
837 Institutional Health Care Encounter
Transactions
ASC X12N 837
VERSION 005010 X223A2
Page Loop Segment Data Element Comments
486 2430-Line
Adjudication
Information
DTP DTP03-
Adjudication or
Payment Date
This is the date the encounter (claim) line
was paid to the provider in the CCYYMMDD
format. This element is mandatory.